	Approved March 14, 1989	
	Date	
MINUTES OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON .	EDUCATION	
The meeting was called to order byS		at
	Chairperson	
12:45 A.M./p.m. on Monday, March	6 , 19_89n room254-E of the Capito	ol.
All members were present except:		
Senator Anderson, excused		
Committee staff present:		

Mr. Ben Barrett, Legislative Research Department Mrs. Avis Swartzman, Revisor's Office Mrs. Millie Randell, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee:

52 - An act affecting the composition of the Coordinating Council on Early Childhood Development.

Following a call to order, Chairman Joseph C. Harder referred the Committee's attention to SB 52. Senator Frahm distributed copies of a proposed amendment to SB 52 (Attachment 1) which, she said, materialized following discussions between the Governor's office and the State Department of Education. The revisor explained the changes to the Committee.

Senator Allen moved, and Senator Frahm seconded the motion that the proposed amendment to SB 52, as described to the Committee, be adopted. Senator Frahm seconded the motion, and the amendment was adopted.

Senator Parrish made a conceptual motion to amend SB 52 so as to include representation of the minority party in the membership of the Coordinating Council. Senator Steineger seconded the motion.

Senator Langworthy made a substitute motion to amend SB 52 by including in the membership of the Coordinating Council one member each from the House and the Senate, representing both political parties, to be appointed by the Legislative Coordinating Council. Senator Frahm seconded the motion, and the amendment was adopted.

Senator Frahm moved, and Senator Langworthy seconded the motion that SB 52, as amended, be recommended favorably for passage. The motion carried.

SB 12 - Establishes the Kansas Ethnic Minority Scholarship Program

The revisor submitted copies of a proposed amendment to SB 12, Attachment 2, as requested by Ms. Clantha McCurdy, Director of Financial Aid, and Mr. Ted Ayres, General Counsel, Board of Regents, and explained the amendment to the Committee. Responding to a question, the revisor replied that the amendment is intended to make the bill less discriminatory.

Senator Parrish moved that the proposed amendment, as requested by the State Board of Regents, be adopted. Senator Karr seconded the motion, and the amendment was adopted. Senator Allen moved that SB 12, as amended, be recommended favorably for passage. Senator Frahm seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

SB 118 - An act concerning accredited elementary schools; requiring the teaching thereby of certain subjects; amending K.S.A. 72-1101 and repealing the existing section.

Following Committee discussion, Senator Montgomery moved, and Senator Karr seconded the motion that SB  $11\,8$  be tabled until next year. The motion carried. A Committee recommendation was that SB 118 be reviewed by an interim committee.

## CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE ON _	EDUCATION	
room 254-E, Statehouse, at 12:45 XXn./p.m. on	Monday, March 6	, 1989
Senator Langworthy moved that minutes o		Sena -
tor Frahm seconded the motion, and the	motion carried.	
The Chairman adjourned the meeting.		

## SENATE EDUCATION COMMITTEE

TIME: 12:45 p.	m. pLACE:254-E	DATE: Monday, March 6, 1989
	GUEST LIST	
NAME	ADDRESS	ORGANIZATION
Fraig Mant	Topelog	K-WEA
Physlis Snaff!	Brewster	
Lopen Sealt		λ< <i>Y</i>
Cindy Kelly	Topeka Topeka	KASB
Brenda Leersko	· V	Kg Fed of Teacher
	·	

## Proposed Amendment to Senate Bill No. 52

On page 1, following line 26, by inserting a new provision as follows:

"(1) The governor or a representative of the governor;";

Also on page 1, in line 27, by striking "(1) Three" and inserting "(2) Two"; in line 28, by striking all after "services"; in line 29, by striking all before "and"; in line 33, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(3)"; in line 37, by striking "(3)" and inserting "(4)"; in line 39, by striking "(4)" and inserting "(5)"; in line 43, by striking "(5)" and inserting "(6)"; also in line 43, by striking "are" and inserting "shall be"; in line 45, by striking "are" and inserting "shall be"; in line 46, by striking "are" and inserting "shall be";

On page 2, in line 47, after "governor", by inserting "under subsection (a)(6)"; in line 48, by striking "two" and inserting "four"; also in line 48, after "years", by inserting ", except that, of the members first so appointed by the governor after the effective date of this act, four members shall serve for a term of two years. The governor shall designate the term for which each of the members first appointed shall serve"; in line 67, after "person", by inserting "who shall be in the unclassified service under the Kansas civil service act and"; in line 68, after "council", by inserting "and approved by the governor";

## Proposed Amendment to Senate Bill No. 12

On page 1, in line 24, by striking "academically" and inserting "scholastically"; in line 25, by striking "relative decline in" and inserting "barriers to"; in line 27, by striking "academically" and inserting "scholastically"; in line 39, by striking "high"; in line 40, by striking "academic achievement" and inserting "scholastic ability"; in line 42, after "of", by inserting "maintaining full-time enrollment in a degree program at an eligible educational institution,"; also in line 42, by striking "maintaining not"; in line 43, by striking all before "and";

On page 2, in line 45, by striking all after "degree"; in line 46, by striking "educational institution"; in line 58, by striking "or" and inserting "and"; in line 63, after "includes", by inserting ", but not by way of limitation,"; by striking all of lines 70 through 78; in line 79, by striking "(k)" and inserting "(j)";

On page 3, by striking lines 89 and 90; in line 91, by striking "(m)" and inserting "(k)"; following line 95, by inserting a new subsection as follows:

"(1) "Term" means one of two or more substantially equivalent divisions of an academic year of an eligible educational institution.";

On page 4, in line 124, after "each", by striking "semester" and inserting "academic year"; also in line 124, by striking "second semester of"; in line 125, by striking "1989-90" and inserting "1990-91"; in line 129, by striking "a semester" and inserting "an annual"; also in line 129, after "one", by striking "semester" and inserting "academic year"; by striking all of lines 132 and 133; in line 134, by striking "scholar is enrolled full time for the semester,"; also in line 134, after "to", by striking "the" and inserting "a Kansas ethnic minority"; in line 135, by striking "\$750" and inserting "\$1,500 for an academic

year";

On page 5, in line 160, by striking "(a)"; in line 162, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(a)"; in line 166, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(b)"; in line 168, by striking "(3)" and inserting "(c)"; in line 170, by striking "(4)" and inserting "(d)"; in line 172, by striking "(5)" and inserting "(e)"; in line 174, by striking "(6)" and inserting "(f)"; in line 175, by striking "high academic achievement" and inserting "scholastic ability"; in line 176, by striking "(7)" and inserting "(g)"; in line 177, by striking "(8)" and inserting "(h)"; in line 181, by striking "(9)" and inserting "(i)"; in line 183, by striking "(10)" and inserting "(j)"; in line 184, by striking "(m)" and inserting "(k)"; in line 186, by striking "(11)" and inserting "(k)"; in line 187, by striking "(12)" and inserting "(1)"; in line 190, by striking "(13)" and inserting "(m)";

On page 6, in line 193, by striking "(14)" and inserting "(n)"; in line 201, by striking "high academic"; in line 202, by striking "achievement" and inserting "scholastic ability"; in line 206, after "(a)", by inserting "Kansas ethnic minority scholarships may be paid annually for two semesters and may be allocated equally between the semesters, or otherwise, as determined by the state board of regents. Kansas ethnic minority scholarships shall be paid at a time or times to be determined by the state board of regents upon certification by an eligible institution that a Kansas ethnic minority scholar is enrolled full time in a degree program.";

Also on page 6, in line 222, following "after", by striking "the" and inserting "an";

On page 7, following line 238, by inserting a new section as follows:

"Sec. 7. The provisions of this act shall expire on June 30, 1999.";

By renumbering section 7 as section 8;

Also on page 7, in line 240, by striking "statute book" and inserting "Kansas register";